

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
12/28/2017 3:45 PM

Court of Appeals No.
Trial court No. 14-2-01703-2

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE
FOR OPTION ONE MORTGAGE LOAN
TRUST 2006-1, ASSET-BACKED
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-1, its
successors in interest and/or assigns,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

BARRY M. GARDNER AKA BARRY M. GARDNER SR., MARY
BETH GARDNER, et al.,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

RONALD D. RICHMOND WSBA 42438
KAREN RICHMOND WSBA 31618
Attorneys for Appellants/Defendants
1521 SE Piperberry Way # 135
Port Orchard WA 98366
360-692-7201

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT1

A. The Pleadings and Evidence Before the Trial Court Gave Rise to a Genuine Issue of Material Fact, Therefore, the Trial court Erred in Granting the Motion for Summary Judgment in Regard to the Gardner’s Consumer Protection Act Claim.....3

1. Wells Fargo’s bad faith involved more than the failure to bring documents to the mediation.....3

2. Wells Fargo has conceded that the first and second elements of a CPA claim have been satisfied.....4

3. The Gardners provided facts and evidence sufficient to give rise to a genuine dispute to whether Wells Fargo’s failure to mediate in good faith in violation was an unfair or deceptive act against the public interest pursuant to RCW 19.86.020.5

4. Wells Fargo has conceded that the Gardners suffered an injury as a result of the failure to mediate in good faith.....8

5. The pleadings and evidence create a genuine dispute as to the material fact that the injuries suffered by Gardners were caused by Wells Fargo’s failure to mediate in good faith and subsequent abandonment of the non-judicial foreclosure process.....9

6. Wells Fargo has not met its burden of showing there is no genuine issue of material fact and that it is entitled to prevail as a matter of law.10

B. Wells Fargo’s Failure to Mediate in Good Faith Was Contrary to the Statue and Legislative Intent and Gave Rise to an Affirmative Defense.....11

1.	The Gardners' appeal of the affirmative defense dismissal was filed in a timely manner.....	12
2.	The Foreclosure Fairness Act allows an affirmative defense under the circumstances of this case.	13
C.	This Court Should Award Attorney Fees to the Gardners and Deny Wells Fargo's Request.....	15
III.	CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ameriquest Mortg. Co. v. Office of Att’y General of Washington</i> , 177 Wash.2d 467 300 P.3d 799 (2013)	8
<i>Anhold v. Daniels</i> , 94 Wash.2d 40, 614 P.2d 184 (1980).....	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S.Ct. 1937, 173 L.Ed.2d 868 (2009).....	3
<i>Barkley v. GreenPoint Mortg. Funding, Inc.</i> , 190 Wash.App. 58; 358 P.3d 1204 (2015).....	8
<i>Cabage v. Northwest Trustee Svcs, Inc.</i> , 191 Wash.App. 1030 (2015).....	8
<i>Fraternal Order of Eagles, Tenino Aerie No. 564 v. Grand Aerie Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 148 Wash.2d 224 (2002)	15
<i>Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Services, Inc.</i> , 181 Wash.2d 412 (2014)..	10, 11
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wash.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986)	3, 10, 11
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pacific Shipyards Corp.</i> , 151 Wash.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004).....	2
<i>Hoffer v. State</i> , 110 Wn.2d 415, 755 P.2d 781 (1988).....	2
<i>Holiday Resort Community Ass’n v. Echo Lake Associates, LLC</i> , 134 Wn.App. 210, 135 P.3d 499 (Div. 1 2006).....	2
<i>Klem v. Washington Mutual Bank</i> , 176 Wash.2d 771 (2013).....	6
<i>Krusee v. Bank of America</i> , No. C13-824, 2013 WL 3973966 (W.D. Wash. 2013).....	10
<i>Meyer v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n</i> , 530 B.R. 767 (2015).....	10

<i>Moritz v. Daniel N. Gordon, P.C.</i> , 895 F.Supp.2d 1097 (W.D. Wash. 2012).....	2, 6, 11
<i>New Meadows Holding Co. by Raugust v. Washington Water Power Co.</i> , 34 Wn.App. 25, 659 P.2d 1113 (Div. 3 1983)	7
<i>State v. Gore</i> , 681 P.2d 227, 101 Wn.2d 481 (Wash. 1984).....	2
<i>State v. Hovrud</i> , 60 Wn.App. 573,, 805 P.2d 250 (1991).	6
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988)	7
<i>Thurman v. Wells Fargo Mortg. Co.</i> , No. 12-1471, 2013 WL 3977622 (W.D. Wash. 2013)	14
<i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exchange & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993)	15
<i>Zimmerman v. W8LESS Products, LLC</i> , 160 Wn.App. 678; 248 P.3d 601 (Div. 2 2011).....	12

Statutes

RCW 19.86.090	15
RCW 19.86.920	2
RCW 61.24.135	4, 6
RCW 61.24.135(2)(a)	4
RCW 61.24.163(14).....	1, 11, 13, 14, 15

Rules

CR 12(b)(6)..... 1

CR 12(f) 12

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(a) 2

RAP 2.2(a) 12, 13

RAP 5.2(a) 12
